Beginning of the year								   –	 –	 –	 –
Award granted during the year							   5.22	 –	 415	 –
Vested during the year							   –	 –	 –	 –

Outstanding at 31 December 							   5.22	 –	 415	 –

106
Ferrexpo plc Annual Report & Accounts 2008

Financial statements

Note 45:  Operating leases
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

									   	 Year ended	 Year ended
US$000										   31.12.08	  31.12.07

Less than one year										   1,137	 1,035
Between one and five years									   3,473	 3,617
More than five years									   	 21,895	 9,092

										   26,505	 13,744

During the year ended 31 December 2008 US$986,000 was recognised as an expense in the income statement in respect of operating
leases (2007: $610,000).

The Group leases land and buildings under operating leases. The leases on land typically run for 49 years, with a lease period of 5 to 10
years on buildings.

Note 46:  Operating profit by function

						   Before 			   Before
						   adjusting	 Adjusted	 Year ended	 adjusting	 Adjusted	 Year ended
US$000					   Notes	 items	 items 	 31.12.08	  items 	 items	 31.12.07

Revenue					   6	 1,116,854	 –	 1,116,854	 698,216	 –	 698,216
Cost of sales					   7	 (434,238)	 –	 (434,238)	 (335,936)	 –	 (335,936)

Gross profit					   	 682,616	 –	 682,616	 362,280	 –	 362,280

Selling and distribution expenses				   8	 (152,528)	 –	 (152,528)	 (100,614)	 –	 (100,614)
General and administrative expenses			   9	 (67,185)	 –	 (67,185)	 (44,308)	 –	 (44,308)
Other income					   10	 6,387	 –	 6,387	 4,844	 –	 4,844
Other expenses					   11	 (38,040)	 3,603	 (34,437)	 (5,096)	 (35,572)	 (40,668)
Operating foreign exchange gain				   12	 29,309	 –	 29,309	 –	 –	 –

Operating profit	  					   460,559	 3,603	 464,162	 217,106	 (35,572)	 181,534

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investment			   –	 1,571	 1,571	 –	 4,714	 4,714
Share of gains of associates				   14	 1,003	 –	 1,003	 687	 –	 687

Total profit from operations and associates			   461,562	 5,174	 466,736	 217,793	 (30,858)	 186,935

Summary of adjusted items

										   Year ended 	 Year ended
US$000									   Notes	 31.12.08	 31.12.07

Operating adjusting items
Write-offs and impairment losses								   13	 (27,326)	 (1,568)
Negative goodwill									   15	 35,049	 –
Initial public offering costs								   16	 (4,120)	 (34,004)

									   	 3,603	 (35,572)

Non-operating adjusting items
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investment						   38	 1,571	 4,714

										   1,571	 4,714

Note 47:  Subsequent events
No material adjusting or non-adjusting events have occurred subsequent to the year end other than the proposed dividend disclosed